Amine Oxime Metal Complexes Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 18, No. 8, I979 2275
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
University of Missouri, Columbia, Missouri 6521 1
A Short and Nearly Symmetrical Intramolecular
Hydrogen Bond: X-ray and Neutron Diffraction Analysis of
2,2/- (1,3-Diaminopropane)bis( 2-methyl-3-butanone oximato)nickel(II) Chloride Hydrate
M. SAKHAWAT HUSSAIN and E. 0. SCHLEMPER*
Received February 27, 1979

0.3238 (5)
0.3425 (4)
Figure 1. Bond distances and numbering system in [Ni(PnAO-
H)]C1.H20. In numbering hydrogen atoms the last number in the
label corresponds to the carbon atom to which that hydrogen is
attached. The neutron results are given on the first line and the X-ray
results on the second. The standard deviations in the distances are
Ni-N = 0.004-0.006, N-C = 0.006-0.008, C-C = 0.007-0.009, N-O
= 0.006-0.007, and N-H = 0.01. (8, units are used for the neutron
study.)
for the crystal with 1.5 water molecules is significantly longer
than the corresponding axis length of 13.369 (4) 8, for the
monohydrate crystal.
The ligand puckering is very similar to that observed in the
[Pd(PnAO-H)]N03 ~omplex .~  The four nitrogens surrounding
the nickel atom define a weighted least-squares plane (plane
11, Table IX) with the nickel atom slightly out of the plane
and with a slight tetrahedral puckering of the nitrogen atoms.
The six-membered chelate ring with a propylene bridge is in
the chair configuration with the Ni atom 1.426 8, below and
C (  12) atom 1.999 8, above the plane defined by N(1), N(4),
C(11), and C(13) (plane IV, Table IX). The two five-
membered chelate rings are puckered (planes V, VI) to ac-
commodate the strained introduced by a short N-C(sp2) bond
as compared to almost equal C(sp2)-C(sp3) and N-C(sp3)
bonds in these rings. Large portions of the complex cation
are related by mirror symmetry across a plane passing ap-
proximately through the C(12), Ni, and HOO atoms.
There is extensive hydrogen bonding involving the waters
of hydration, the C1- ion, and amine hydrogen atoms. The
closest intermolecular contacts are given in Table VIII. The
hydrogen-bond angles and donor atom-acceptor atom dis-
0.1349 (1)
0.3674 (2)
0.0201 (4)
0.2208 (4)
0.0800 (5)
0.2725 (4)
0.2446 (5)
0.0064 (4)
0.0224 (4)
0.3674 (5)
0.3482 (5)
-0.0977 (5)
-0.1061 (5)
-0.2024 (6)
-0.1899 (6)
-0.1546 (6)
0.4443 (7)
0.4950 (6)
0.3465 (6)
0.0380 (6)
0.1650 (6)
0.2556 (6)
0.4661 (15)
-0.0076 (1)
-0.1240 (4)
-0.1860 (4)
0.2256 (2)
0.2703 (4)
0.0462 (4)
-0.1137 (4)
-0.0522 (4)
-0.0397 (4)
-0.1164 (4)
-0.0077 (5)
-0.0303 (6)
0.1045 (4)
0.0675 (5)
0.1613 (6)
0.0037 (7)
0.0095 (6)
0.1628 (5)